
Riverside stables    INGLIS

N
ext month’s Inglis Australian 

Easter Yearling Sale, traditionally 

the highest-averaging market 

of the year, was hanging by a 

thread last night after the federal government 

banned auction houses from operation.

Inglis had earlier in the day announced that 

it would bring forward its high-end yearling sale 

by two days in a desperate bid to ensure that the 

auction went ahead, but prime minister Scott 

Morrison’s latest bid to slow the spread of the 

deadly Covid-19 leaves the Easter extravaganza 

in extreme doubt.

Following a national cabinet meeting 

last night, the prime minister ramped up 

restrictions imposed on Australians and their 

businesses, including the closure of “auction 

houses”, to go with the shutdown of pubs, clubs, 

nightclubs, casinos and gyms which came into 

effect on Monday. Continued on page 2>>
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MORNING BRIEFING

Racing set to continue

After Australian prime minister Scott Morrison 

last night announced additional restrictions 

on a range of activities in the country in an 

attempt to halt the spread of coronavirus, 

racing looks set to continue for at least another 

day. Restrictions have been extended to include 

all social gatherings such as weddings, funerals 

and social sporting events, but there has been 

no announcement regarding the cancellation 

of racing as yet. Morning Briefing page 6 >>

 What's on

Metropolitan meetings: Warwick Farm 

(NSW), Sandown (VIC), Eagle Farm (QLD), 

Ascot (WA), Launceston (TAS) 

Race meetings: Strathalbyn (SA),

International meetings: Happy Valley (HK)
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Easter Yearling Sale 
hangs in the balance 
after new coronavirus 
restrictions announced
Government bans auction houses from operation leaving Inglis 
in limbo on the eve of their major sale

https://coolmore.com/stallions/pierro
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The new stipulations, which also 

included a maximum of ten people being permitted to attend a funeral 

and just five at a wedding, are set to be signed off today and come into 

effect from midnight tonight.

The dramatic escalation of the government’s fight against the 

coronavirus came after Inglis had confirmed the date change for the 

Easter sale as well as reaffirming plans to have buyers on site at Riverside 

Stables by invitation only.

Under the new plan, the Easter sale, comprising a 514-lot catalogue, 

was to be held on Sunday and Monday, April 5 and 6, but whether it can 

now proceed is questionable at best.

Inglis could attempt to argue it is not an auction house in terms of the 

type of business the government was intending to temporarily shut down 

due to the global health crisis. The company was unavailable for comment 

following last night’s revelations.

The banning of auction houses also puts Inglis’ The Chairman’s Sale 

and Australian Weanling and Broodmare Sale in May at risk, while rival 

Magic Millions’ Gold Coast National Bloodstock Sale, in May and June, is 

also in doubt.

Inglis had already been working to meet the strict protocols placed 

on it - including a 500-person limit for outdoor gatherings - to make sure 

the Easter sale could go ahead and announced the date change yesterday 

afternoon via its website.

“Inglis is aware of the challenges posed by the outbreak of Covid-19 

and has engaged a biosecurity consultant to assist in management of 

the sale while Inglis representatives are in regular contact with a senior 

official in the NSW Department of Health,” a statement read.

“Inglis will continue to make itself aware of developments in what is 

an evolving situation and will update our stakeholders in a timely manner 

as necessary.”

Inglis also urged potential buyers to register if they wanted to be at the 

complex in the lead-up or during the auction.

“Only approved persons and their necessary associates will be 

registered to attend,” it said.

“There will be no access by 

members of the general public 

and people are discouraged 

from looking to attend the sale 

complex without the necessary 

registration confirmation.

“Prospective buyers are 

encouraged to consider our 

online bidding facilities which 

have been in place for many 

years.”

Arrowfield Stud, last year’s 

leading Easter sale vendor, has 

63 yearlings catalogued for the 

2020 auction and principal 

John Messara, speaking to ANZ 

Bloodstock News prior to the 

prime minister’s announcement, was “hopeful 

but I can’t be confident of anything because 

things change every day” of the auction 

proceeding.

“Inglis’s have gone through a very 

meticulous plan to keep people apart and to 

ensure that we meet all the government protocols 

and I think it can work well,” Messara said.

“At the end of day, stables need to have horses and they need another 

crop of two-year-olds next year. 

“People will buy horses, but they may not pay the prices they would 

have otherwise paid but hopefully there will be some chance to have a 

market there.”

Last year’s Easter sale turned over more than $123 million at an 

average of $353,511 but global financial markets have crashed in recent 

weeks due to the economic implications caused by Covid-19.

Messara was in no doubt that vendors would take a hit financially at 

the Easter sale if it went ahead, but believes investors who were prepared 

to look beyond the current downturn could be the ones to come out on 

top.

“I have probably got the best draft of horses that we’ve ever taken to Inglis, 

so it is a bit unfortunate for us that we’re meeting this sort of market but I see 

it as an opportunity for long-term players,” he said. 
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Unreserved 
Reduction Sale 
Online Now 

A NEW WAY TO SELL ONLINE

19 lots all with professional videography

Bidding Closes 
TODAY at 3pm

View online at inglisdigital.com

Inglis’s have 
gone through a 
very meticulous 

plan to keep 
people apart 
and to ensure 

that we meet all 
the government 
protocols and I 

think it can work 
well

JOHN 
MESSARA

www.inglisdigital.com


G R E A T N E S S  I N  N U M B E R S

Leading the way

ATYAAB
G1 Kenilworth Cape Derby Winner

https://arrowfield.com.au/sales/
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“They can come in there to buy horses 

that they may not have been willing to pay the market prices for a few 

months ago and now they will probably get them at a more sensible price 

and away they go. 

“There will be winners and losers and the studs will be the losers and 

buyers will be winners, I’d say.”

Given the impact of Covid-19 - New Zealand goes into lockdown 

tonight, forcing the racing industry to close for at least four weeks - it is 

understood that Inglis is also providing vendors with two payment and 

commission structure options to consider as the Easter sale figures will 

almost certainly take a significant downturn.

The first option is for payment terms to vendors remaining at the 

standard 42 days, or the second one being that the sales commission is 

reduced by 1.5 per cent with a zero pass-in rate but payment terms of 150 

days.  

Inglis had already told vendors last week that it would reduce its pass-

in commission to 1.5 per cent for those sticking with a 42-day payment 

option.

Privately, some vendors are pessimistic about the appetite of buyers 

to overextend themselves at next month’s sale and have even made 

recommendations to some clients that holding onto their stock to race, 

rather than putting them through the ring, was an alternative that needed 

to be considered.

One potential silver lining, despite an almost certain decrease to the 

depth of the buying bench that normally participates at the Easter sale, is 

the plummeting Australian dollar which could incentivise internationals 

to purchase new stock even if they are not able to inspect the horses 

personally due to the travel ban.

Last night, the Australian dollar was trading at 58.81 US cents, down 

13 cents on the same time last year.

Earlier this week, Milburn Creek’s John Muir told ANZ Bloodstock 

News: “With the Australian dollar under 60 cents, I’d like to be an overseas 

buyer looking to buy a nice colt or filly, I tell you.”

Inglis sales ring    INGLIS

Over
5.2m screen 

views

Over 
400,000 
sessions

36,000+ 
users in 

2019

Updated daily, the information on each 
stallion includes; top performer, recent race & 

auction results, upcoming race entries, sire statistics, 
hypothetical pedigrees with Truenicks

http://www.globalstallionsapp.com/
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AUSTRALIA

Aspect Ratio takes 
Vinery path to Oaks
Stepping up beyond 1600 metres for the first 

time will give Aspect Ratio (Declaration of War) 

a chance of gaining black type in Saturday’s 

Vinery Stud Stakes (Gr 1, 2000m) at Rosehill, but 

trainer John Sargent is confident the filly will be 

a genuine contender in the Australian Oaks (Gr 

1, 2400m). Aspect Ratio tackles standout fillies 

Funstar (Adelaide) and Probabeel (Savabeel) 

in the Vinery, having finished fourth behind 

them in the Phar Lap Stakes (Gr 2, 1500m) last 

start. "Tim Clark galloped her this morning and 

was happy with her so she'll go that way and 

run in the Vinery," Sargent said. "It sets her up 

for the Oaks and that's her main ambition for 

this preparation. She's by Declaration Of War, 

the same sire as the Melbourne Cup winner 

(Vow and Declare) and once she gets over 2400 

metres she'll be in her element.”

Interstate option for 
Rainbow Thief
The Doncaster Prelude (Gr 3, 1500m) looks the 

likely target for Rainbow Thief (Rock ‘n’ Pop) 

instead of the Golden Mile (Listed, 1600m) 

at Bendigo with the four-year-old in a better 

position to gain a run in NSW than in Victoria. 

Rainbow Thief is 47th in the elimination order 

for the Golden Mile with 51 nominations for 

the provincial feature, while he sits 20th in the 

order for the Doncaster Prelude, with a field 

of 15 to run. "We thought he would be further 

down the order for the Doncaster Prelude until 

we realised on Tuesday morning that horses 

that hold an entry for the Doncaster Mile get 

preference and that's why we're up the order 

further," trainer Mike Moroney told Racing.

com. "He'd have to win the Prelude to make 

sure he'd run in the Doncaster but I'm a bit 

buoyed by the fact they're going to get a bit of 

rain up there in Sydney.”

Sydney preference for 
Princess Jenni
Victorian trainer David Brideoake remains 

hopeful he can get Group 1-winning mare 

Princess Jenni (High Chaparral) to Sydney 

despite new protocols regarding the movement 

of participants due to the coronavirus 

pandemic. Brideoake has the four-year-old 

nominated for Saturday's Emancipation Stakes 

(Gr 2, 1500m) at Rosehill as well as the Golden 

Mile at Bendigo. "She raced at The Valley last 

Friday night and she pulled fairly hard and 

she just didn't really have much go her way," 

Brideoake said. "So we were quite keen to take 

an option of a week back-up and then the idea 

is to stay up in Sydney for a couple of weeks if, 

fingers crossed, we're still rolling and run her 

in the Group 1 mares' race (Coolmore Legacy 

Stakes). As long as everything still goes as we 

expect and she can still travel, then that's the 

plan."

Pike’s Sydney team to join 
local trainers
An eventful few hours for New Zealand trainer 

Tony Pike yesterday saw him decide to spell his 

Australian-based horses, only to later announce 

that he would send all three members of 

his team to local trainers to continue their 

campaigns. Pike aborted his Sydney raid, with 

his two staff members in Sydney, Mark Hills 

and Chris McNab, both on flights back to New 

Zealand yesterday afternoon. The Bostonian 

(Jimmy Choux) joins John O’Shea and 

heads for the All-Aged Stakes (Gr 1, 1400m), 

Sherwood Forest (Fastnet Rock) will continue 

his Australian Derby (Gr 1, 2400m) build-up 

with Bjorn Baker and Not An Option (Not A 

Single Doubt) steps out in Sydney for the first 

time on Saturday in The Schweppervescence 

(Gr 3, 1400m), now in the care of Richard and 

Michael Freedman.

McDonald to ride 
Castelvecchio

New rules which will prevent Victorian jockeys 

from riding in NSW for the rest of the autumn 

have already forced a scramble for riders, with 

James McDonald booked to ride Castelvecchio 

(Dundeel) in the Australian Derby. Craig 

Williams was widely lauded for his winning 

ride on Castelvecchio in last weekend’s Rosehill 

Guineas (Gr 1, 2000m), but with jockeys based 

outside NSW as at 5pm local time on Monday 

unable to ride in NSW indefinitely, the Victorian-

based Williams will sit out the remainder of the 

Sydney autumn. Instead, McDonald will take 

his first ride on the three-year-old. The Richard 

Litt-trained Castelvecchio, now half-owned by 

Arrowfield Stud, may progress to the Queen 

Elizabeth Stakes (Gr 1, 2000m) after he contests 

the Derby. His sire won both the Derby and 

the Queen Elizabeth as It’s A Dundeel (High 

Chaparral).
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Castelvecchio    SPORTPIX



Based at Kelvinside in the Hunter Valley, there are 
exciting opportunities for Stallion Groom positions.

All applications will be dealt with in the strictest confidence.

A full job advertisement and position description is 
available upon request.

Please apply in writing to 
Tayla Gilmore at au-recruitment@godolphin.com 

Stallion Groom – 
applications close Friday, 29 May 2020

Come and work alongside the 
stallions in 2020

https://www.racingjobs.com.au/job/stallion-groom-16/
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Brandenburg and Boss 
chasing Doncaster
Seven-time Doncaster Mile (Gr 1, 1600m) 

winner Glen Boss has locked down the ride 

on Hobartville Stakes (Gr 2, 1400m) winner 

Brandenburg (Burgundy) as he seeks to build 

on his unprecedented record in Sydney’s top 

mile contest. Boss rode Brandenburg when 

he finished fourth in the George Ryder Stakes 

(Gr 1, 1500m) last weekend and trainer John 

Sargent confirmed that the rider would stick 

with his colt for the Doncaster. "Glen Boss has 

elected to ride him over a few others, so that's a 

glowing report," Sargent said. "He goes in with 

a very light weight. They've raised the weights 

one kilogram so he drops six kilograms from 

the George Ryder to 50 kilograms and he'll be 

spot-on for that race. Glen is going to come and 

gallop him next Tuesday."

Miss Leonidas retired
Days after one of her best efforts when narrowly 

beaten in The Galaxy (Gr 1, 1100m), Miss 

Leonidas (I Am Invincible) has been retired. 

Trainer Shaun Dwyer confirmed that Miss 

Leonidas, a two-time Group 1 runner-up from 

two attempts at the highest level, would retire 

to the breeding barn and would be served by 

Exceed And Excel (Danehill). Miss Leonidas 

retires as a winner of five of her 19 starts, 

including the Caulfield Sprint (Gr 2, 1000m), 

with prize-money earnings of more than 

$825,000.

NSW jockeys split into regions
Interstate jockeys will be locked out of NSW 

and local riders divided into three regions 

under enhanced biosecurity measures. The 

state's jockey pool will be split into three 

regions - metropolitan, North (Gosford, 

Wyong, Newcastle, the Hunter & North West, 

Mid North Coast and Northern Rivers) and 

South West (Kembla Grange, Hawkesbury, 

Southern Districts, South East, Central District 

and Western). NSW jockeys were required to 

select a region by yesterday and cannot accept 

rides in another area from Friday as authorities 

strive to keep racing going during the Covid-19 

pandemic while all other sports have closed 

down. Jockeys selecting the metropolitan area 

can also only ride trackwork at a metropolitan 

track on Tuesday and official barrier trials in the 

city, while riders in other regions can continue 

regular trackwork but can only ride in races or 

trials in their selected regions.

Victoria further 
restricts interstate 
visitors to race meetings
Racing Victoria yesterday released additional 

measures for visitors to licensed premises in an 

attempt to halt the spread of Covid-19. Effective 

from 6pm (AEST) on Thursday, jockeys, 

trainers and their staff, as well as raceday 

officials and club staff, will be prevented from 

visiting RV licensed premises for a period of 

14 days if they have travelled interstate. Any 

licensed individual who has travelled from 

outside Victoria after that deadline is required 

to self-isolate for 14 days before visiting RV 

premises. Jockeys competing in Victoria who 

have travelled to/from the state since March 17 

via a commercial flight also need to complete 

14 days self-isolation.

Byrne aggravates leg injury
Jim Byrne faces another stint on the sidelines 

after aggravating the leg injury he sustained 

in a fall at Doomben in December. Byrne only 

resumed race riding last week having had a 

pin inserted in his left leg, but the jockey has 

revealed he was forced to visit his doctor after 

the leg swelled up badly on Sunday morning, 

the day after he rode at Eagle Farm. "It is 

obviously a great pity. I have been swimming 

two kilometres a day and I rode trackwork 

for three weeks before resuming race riding," 

Byrne said. "I was sure I was right to come back 

and while it was a bit sore after riding I thought 

I would be fine. But it really blew up on Sunday 

and it looks like it is something to do with the 

screw they inserted."

Harness racing in two 
states shut down
Harness racing in NSW and Victoria was put 

on hold yesterday as the industry awaited 

the results of coronavirus tests on a person 

who attended last Thursday’s race meeting at 

Penrith. Harness Racing NSW (HRNSW) said it 

was monitoring the health of that person after 

learning they had been in contact with someone 

who had tested positive for Covid-19. Anyone 

who had direct contact with the person at last 

Thursday's race meeting has been notified. 

HRNSW said meetings scheduled until March 

26 have been abandoned; after Thursday, 

fields will be drawn in the hope harness racing 

can resume. Harness Racing Victoria (HRV) 

called off last night’s Bendigo meeting as a 

precaution as they investigated whether any of 

its participants had contact with those in NSW.

NEW ZEALAND

Exercise imperative 
to horse welfare: Pike
Tony Pike is adamant that training tracks need 

to remain open throughout the Covid-19 alert 

lockdown on animal welfare grounds. The 

trainer, who is also the President of the New 

Zealand Trainers’ Association, usually has 

around 80 horses in work and is keen to see 

tracks remain open to keep horses ticking over, 

albeit on a reduced scale. “I have been working 

really closely with New Zealand Thoroughbred 

Racing and also have a couple of vets on board 

as well, just from an animal welfare point of 

view,” Pike said. “We are waiting for clarification 

as to whether we can carry on training, which 

will hopefully come through tonight (Tuesday). 

We hope to keep the training tracks open on 

some sort of scale to get some exercise into the 

horses. From a health and animal welfare point 

of view it is pretty hard having a fit racehorse 

standing in the box 24 hours a day, without any 

form of significant exercise.”

Allpress extends lead
Lisa Allpress extended her lead in the New 

Zealand Jockeys’ Premiership at Tauherenikau 

on Sunday when she rode a double but she 

heads into the temporary close down of racing 

in New Zealand fully aware the potential impact 

of the Covid-19 epidemic is far more important. 

“It’s a difficult time for a lot of people,” she 

said. “I am happy with the way I have been 

riding, I have felt really relaxed out there as 

I am really enjoying what I have been doing. 

The premiership, if that happens this year that 

would be fantastic, but I think we have got a 

lot more things to worry about than winning 

premierships.”
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ASIA

Dancing Fighter to 
shoot for hat-trick
Promising galloper Dancing Fighter (Zoustar) 

returns at Happy Valley tonight with top-

weight, a wide draw and a three-month 

absence to overcome if he is to complete a 

hat-trick of wins. Dancing Fighter, who runs 

in the colours of Hong Kong superstar Aaron 

Kwok, has not finished outside the top two 

from six starts and trainer Caspar Fownes 

is taking a wary view of the circumstances 

his four-year-old finds himself in for the 

Class 3 Kong Sin Wan Handicap (1200m). “If 

he’d drawn a nice gate I’d have been quite 

confident because he seems to be going to the 

next level but 133 pounds and gate nine, fresh 

up from a break, it could be tough,” Fownes 

acknowledged. “We never seem to have much 

luck with the draw with this horse. Now he’s 

at the top of the weights and it’s going to be 

even harder.”

INTERNATIONAL

35 for Raven’s Pass
Darley stallion Raven’s Pass (Elusive Quality) 

produced his 35th individual stakes winner 

at Naas on Monday when Lemista (3 f ex 

Shortmile Lady by Arcano) took the first Group 

race of the Irish flat season, the Park Express 

Stakes (Gr 3, 1m). The Ger Lyons-trained filly, 

a maiden winner as a two-year-old, stuck on 

gamely to hold off the classy Hamariyna (Sea 

The Moon) by three-quarters of a length, with 

the winner’s stablemate Even So (Camelot) 

another neck back in third. Raven’s Pass stands 

at Kildangan Stud in Ireland for a fee of €10,000 

($18,350) (inc GST).

86 for Holy Roman Emperor
Coolmore’s durable stallion Holy Roman 

Emperor (Danehill) sired his 86th individual 

stakes winner on Monday when Numerian (4 

g ex Delicate Charm by High Chaparral) took 

the Devoy Stakes (Listed, 1m 2f) at Naas. The 

Joseph O’Brien-trained Numerian had twice 

been placed in stakes races as a three-year-old, 

but a gelding operation has brought out his best 

and he looks bound for Group races. He defeated 

last season’s Epsom Derby (Gr 1, 1m 4f) favourite 

Sir Dragonet (Camelot) by almost three lengths, 

with Halimi (Teofilo) back in third. Holy Roman 

Emperor stands for €15,000 ($27,525) (inc GST) at 

Coolmore’s Castlehyde Stud.

Atlantic Jewel’s son 
wins in Ireland
Russian Emperor (Galileo), the third foal out of 

multiple Group 1 winner Atlantic Jewel (Fastnet 

Rock), stamped himself as a potential Classic 

contender with a last-stride 

win at Naas on Monday. The 

Aidan O’Brien-trained Russian 

Emperor, who caught the eye 

on debut at the Curragh in July, 

flashed home to win the mile 

maiden by a short head over 

the Jessica Harrington-trained 

Lobo Rojo (Lope De Vega). 

Rider Seamie Heffernan, who 

won last year’s Epsom Derby 

on Anthony Van Dyck (Galileo), 

was full of praise for Russian Emperor. "He 

had a lovely run last year. He's a fine, big colt," 

Heffernan said. "When he switched out and 

the penny dropped he won well. Aidan's could 

improve an awful lot, not through fitness, but 

just because they hibernate through the winter. 

He's a Group horse and if he gets a mile and a 

half he's top notch."

Woodbine closed until 
further notice
Woodbine Entertainment, owners of Woodbine 

racecourse, announced yesterday it is 

postponing the start of the 2020 season until 

further notice due to the coronavirus outbreak.

The decision was taken after the government 

of Ontario mandated that all non-essential 

businesses closed by 11.59pm yesterday. 

The government’s latest strategy to combat 

the threat of the coronavirus means regular 

training will not be permitted at the course 

with only essential care for horses based at the 

track. Woodbine will determine a new start date 

for the campaign once training operations are 

allowed to resume at the track.

Fastnet Rock    COOLMORE

ON THE WATCH
DON’T MISS KEN BOMAN’S ON THE WATCH. 
SEE WHO HAS IMPRESSED ON 
THE CLOCK OVER THE LAST WEEK. 



Twitter: 
Bradley Weisbord
@BradWeisbord
I’m 34. I have had a brain bleed forcing me to 

months at home and significant nerve pain. 

But this was the worst week of my life. STAY 

HOME. STAY INSIDE. #FlattenTheCurve 

Pictured Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------

Twitter: 
HKJC Racing
@HKJC_Racing
G1 Centenary Sprint Cup second Thanks 

Forever (@zpurton) heads out for his morning 

trial with Furore (@KarisTeetan) & Dances 

With Dragon (@blake_shinn). #HKracing

Pictured Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------

Three Stakes placed 2yos SO FAR this season from 
the drafts of 2019 BELLA NIPOTINA, UNSTOPPABELLE 
and RETURN WITH HONOUR

RUN THAT COUNTS
IT’S HOW THEY
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ANZ SOCIAL HUB
Instagram: 
racingdotcom
Hartnell also wanted to give some self-

isolation pointers. Pictured Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------

Instagram: 
skyracingau
Aussie Tom Pictured Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------

Twitter: 
Mitchellbeer
@beermitchell
Just in case the world needed more proof 

31yo’s shouldn’t have Tik Tok

Pictured Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------

Instagram: 
eddunlopracing
What a stunning morning here at 

headquarters during this uncertain time. 

#teamwork #wewillgetthroughthis #covid_19 

#eddunlopracing Pictured Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------

https://twitter.com/BradWeisbord/status/1242110003751931904?s=20
https://twitter.com/HKJC_Racing/status/1242253063366176774?s=20
https://www.rosemontstud.com.au/
https://www.instagram.com/p/B-HGXpbADgU/?utm_source=ig_web_copy_link
https://www.instagram.com/p/B-GnC6klCAX/?utm_source=ig_web_copy_link
https://twitter.com/beermitchell/status/1242273825456148480?s=20
https://www.instagram.com/p/B-HFLFapD7w/?utm_source=ig_web_copy_link


|  12  |

TAB MEETINGS
GEELONG (VIC)                                            Good(4)
R1: Bet365 Odds Drift Protect. Mdn, $35000, 1121m.

1. MISS LEILA (AUS) (ch f 3 Reward For Effort (AUS) - Moorunda 

Miss (AUS)).

 T: N D Parnham  J: Ben Thompson

2. Mosscon (AUS) (b f 3 Mossman (AUS) - Biancon Rose (AUS)).

3. Lorne (AUS) (b f 3 Redoute’s Choice (AUS) - Lifesaver Lady (AUS)).

Margins: 0.5 lens, 3 lens. Time: 1:06.84.

R2: Avalon Airport Mdn Plate, $35000, 1421m.

1. TURBEAU (AUS) (b/br c 3 Brazen Beau (AUS) - Pantenny (AUS)).

 T: D R Brideoake  J: L Nolen

2. Lighthorse Lad (AUS) (b/br g 3 I Am Invincible (AUS) - Dove Lake 

(AUS)).

3. Does It (NZ) (ch g 3 Pins (AUS) - Just Be Cos (NZ)).

Margins: 0.5 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:25.59.

R3: The Breeze Retirement Mdn, $35000, 1421m.

1. BEYOND MARS (AUS) (b g 4 Needs Further (AUS) - Modo Vinco (AUS)).

 T: Patrick Payne  J: M J Dee

2. Halo’s Quest (AUS) (b m 4 Ambidexter (AUS) - Delightful Dale (AUS)).

3. Highly Intrusive (AUS) (b g 4 High Chaparral (IRE) - Interfere (AUS)).

Margins: 1 len, 1 len. Time: 1:26.38.

R4: Prestige Jayco Mdn Plate, $35000, 2433m.

1. EMPEROR SELASSIE (AUS) (b g 4 Crowded House (GB) - 

Azzaden (NZ)). T: Jason Warren  J: R Mc Leod

2. Yulong Wall (IRE) (br g 4 Galileo (IRE) - Crazyforlovingyou (USA)).

3. Prince Anacheeva (AUS) (ch g 4 Anacheeva (AUS) - Princess Of 

Oz (AUS)).

Margins: 0.8 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 2:35.98.

R5: J.T Dixon Hcp (C1), $35000, 2233m.

1. HEY HAPPY (AUS) (b g 4 Rip Van Winkle (IRE) - Our Zara (NZ)).

 T: Patrick Payne  J: M J Dee

2. Anything But (NZ) (b g 4 Savabeel (AUS) - But Beautiful (IRE)).

3. Call My Agent (NZ) (b g 3 Reliable Man (GB) - Dr Kate (NZ)).

Margins: 0.3 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 2:21.51.

R6: Rmbl Investments (Bm64), $35000, 1221m.

1. HAVASTAR (AUS) (ch g 5 Strategic (AUS) - Havasinga (AUS)).

 T: Symon Wilde  J: Campbell Rawiller

2. Design Rouge (AUS) (ch g 4 Written Tycoon (AUS) - Mirage Rouge 

(AUS)).

3. Faolan (AUS) (br g 5 Sebring (AUS) - Fleur De Chine (NZ)).

Margins: 2.3 lens, 1 len. Time: 1:12.94.

R7: Roderick Ins. Brokers (Bm70), $35000, 1726m.

1. EUGENE’S FOREST (AUS) (b g 4 Reset (AUS) - Stoke (AUS)).

 T: G Eurell  J: Damien Thornton

2. Nashville Sound (AUS) (br g 5 Clangalang (AUS) - Shezout (AUS)).

3. Boss Coni (AUS) (b g 7 Bianconi (USA) - Emily’s A Star (AUS)).

Margins: 3.3 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:46.06.

R8: Iga Liquor (Bm64), $35000, 1521m.

1. REALM OF FLOWERS (AUS) (br f 3 So You Think (NZ) - Astral 

Flower (GB)).

 T: Anthony Freedman  J: Damien Thornton

2. Annanicolesnitz (AUS) (b m 5 Snitzel (AUS) - Maneater (AUS)).

3. Toff Love (AUS) (b g 4 Toorak Toff (AUS) - Love Somebody (AUS)).

Margins: 0.8 lens, 0.4 lens. Time: 1:32.69.

ROCKHAMPTON (QLD)                                 Good(4)
R1: Champ Resources Hcp, $19000, 1100m.

1. SING FOR VIOLET (AUS) (b f 2 Mahisara (AUS) - Silent Song 

(NZ)).

 T: P J Fleming  J: Ashley Butler

2. Aleysa’s Dream (AUS) (b f 2 Carrara (AUS) - Aleysa Kan (AUS)).

3. Poetic Final Say (AUS) (b g 2 Rothesay (AUS) - Poiym (AUS)).

Margins: 1.8 lens, 1.3 lens. Time: 1:03.07 (last 600m 34.22).

R2: XXXX Gold Mdn Hcp, $19000, 1200m.

1. GOODBYE EARL (AUS) (gr g 2 Sidereus (AUS) - Red Raptor (AUS)).

 T: T Button  J: Justin P Stanley

2. Aerial Combat (AUS) (b g 2 Better Than Ready (AUS) - Umajet 

(AUS)).

3. Pulcheria (AUS) (br f 2 Holy Roman Emperor (IRE) - Tumbi Umbi 

(NZ)).

Margins: 0.2 lens, 1 len. Time: 1:11.72 (last 600m 34.77).
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R3: Hygain Capricornia Sale Mdn, $19000, 1400m.

1. FLYING KASS (AUS) (gr/ch f 3 Chosen To Fly (AUS) - Kassala (AUS)).

 T: G K Taylor  J: R Wiggins

2. Love’s Best Hope (AUS) (b m 4 Love Conquers All (AUS) - Joan’s 

Best (AUS)).

3. Paible (AUS) (b m 4 Hussonet (USA) - Taransay (AUS)).

Margins: 4 lens, 1.5 lens. Time: 1:25.16 (last 600m 34.41).

R4: Wilpeena Cattle Co Plate (C6), $19000, 1400m.

1. HEYINGTON (AUS) (br g 5 Toorak Toff (AUS) - Revolutions 

(AUS)).

 T: Ms R Binder  J: C Whiteley

2. Little Hunter (AUS) (b g 5 Commands (AUS) - Quidnunc (AUS)).

3. Notio (AUS) (b/br g 6 Duporth (AUS) - Delori (AUS)).

Margins: 0.5 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 1:22.83 (last 600m 33.75).

R5: Club 150 2020 Hcp, $19000, 1200m.

1. SWEET SURPRISE (AUS) (br m 7 Zizou (AUS) - Downsize (NZ)).

 T: J H Manzelmann  J: Elyce Smith

2. Marway (AUS) (b g 4 Hemingway (IRE) - Maredamah (AUS)).

3. District (AUS) (b g 6 Lonhro (AUS) - Dominions (AUS)).

Margins: 0.3 lens, 2 lens. Time: 1:09.85 (last 600m 33.83).

Another Turangga Winner
Where Greatness Begins 

R6: Brown Brothers Hcp, $19000, 1200m.

1. BANTU BAY (AUS) (b g 3 Hvasstan (AUS) - Pokomo (AUS)).

 T: L V Rowe  J: M Mc Gillivray

2. Bold Hunter (AUS) (b g 3 Spirit Of Boom (AUS) - Flying Tequila (AUS)).

3. Pound For Pound (AUS) (ch g 3 Sidereus (AUS) - Massage (AUS)).

Margins: 0.1 lens, 2.5 lens. Time: 1:10.00 (last 600m 34.59).

R7: Follow Us On Facebook Hcp (C3), $19000, 1200m.

1. ATTIQUE (AUS) (b m 4 Top Echelon (AUS) - Waiting Room (AUS)).

 T: Adrian Coome  J: Leslie Tilley

2. Scenic Sight (AUS) (b m 4 Nicconi (AUS) - Clear View (AUS)).

3. Don’t Doubt Maeve (AUS) (b m 4 Not A Single Doubt (AUS) - Banri 

Maeve (AUS)).

Margins: 0.3 lens, 0.4 lens. Time: 1:10.44 (last 600m 35.53).

R8: Hahn 3.5 Hcp (C1), $19000, 1050m.

1. HEYGERONIMO (AUS) (ch g 5 Ready Royal (AUS) - Flying 

Apache (AUS)).

 T: Ms Z Hohn  J: M Mc Gillivray

2. Bold Thalia (AUS) (br f 3 Testa Rossa (AUS) - Morning Glow (AUS)).

3. Wide Load (AUS) (b g 5 Kaphero (AUS) - Estrada Do Lago (AUS)).

Margins: 1 len, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:00.74 (last 600m 33.77).
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FIRST SEASON SIRE RUNNERS 
Wednesday 25th March

SPILL THE BEANS (AUS)

Exposed Secret (AUS) (ch f ex Phi Gracely (AUS) by King Cugat 

(USA))

R2 (1:28pm): Eagle Farm, QTIS 2yo Maiden Plate, 1300m

NO NAY NEVER (USA)

Wild Irish (AUS) (b f ex Speedwagon (AUS) by Snitzel (AUS))

R2 (2:10pm): Warwick Farm, 2yo Bisley Workwear Mdn Plate, 

1100m

OUTREACH (AUS)

Isa Secret (AUS) (b f ex Isador Amore (AUS) by Hidden Dragon 

(AUS))

R2 (2:40pm): Strathalbyn, 2yo Royal Oak Htl Pt Elliot Mdn, 1100m

PRIDE OF DUBAI (AUS)

Long Weekend (AUS) (ch c ex Weekend Gossip (AUS) by Hus-

sonet (AUS))

R1 (1:35pm): Warwick Farm, 2yo C&G Maiden SW, 1100m

VANCOUVER (AUS)

Canadian Spice (AUS) (b f ex Paprika (AUS) by General Nedi-

ym (AUS))

R2 (2:10pm): Warwick Farm, 2yo Bisley Workwear Mdn Plate, 1100m

PUISSANCE DE LUNE
AVERAGED OVER 10x 

SERVICE FEE AT RECENT SALES

PUISSANCE
DE LUNE

YEARLINGS SOLD FOR UP TO $120K
ONE OF VICTORIA’S MOST EXCITING SIRES

http://3.104.223.98/BRP_User/RaceDisplay.aspx?RaceKey=348787
http://3.104.223.98/BRP_User/HorseDisplay.aspx?HorseKey=210254
http://3.104.223.98/BRP_User/HorseDisplay.aspx?HorseKey=198750
http://3.104.223.98/BRP_User/HorseDisplay.aspx?HorseKey=197722
http://3.104.223.98/BRP_User/RaceDisplay.aspx?RaceKey=348788
http://3.104.223.98/BRP_User/HorseDisplay.aspx?HorseKey=193426
http://3.104.223.98/BRP_User/HorseDisplay.aspx?HorseKey=191752
http://3.104.223.98/BRP_User/HorseDisplay.aspx?HorseKey=178032
http://3.104.223.98/BRP_User/RaceDisplay.aspx?RaceKey=348789
http://3.104.223.98/BRP_User/HorseDisplay.aspx?HorseKey=167196
http://3.104.223.98/BRP_User/HorseDisplay.aspx?HorseKey=193209
http://3.104.223.98/BRP_User/HorseDisplay.aspx?HorseKey=194201
http://3.104.223.98/BRP_User/RaceDisplay.aspx?RaceKey=348790
http://3.104.223.98/BRP_User/HorseDisplay.aspx?HorseKey=205649
http://3.104.223.98/BRP_User/HorseDisplay.aspx?HorseKey=219087
http://3.104.223.98/BRP_User/HorseDisplay.aspx?HorseKey=210438
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http://3.104.223.98/BRP_User/HorseDisplay.aspx?HorseKey=197512
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http://3.104.223.98/BRP_User/RaceDisplay.aspx?RaceKey=348792
http://3.104.223.98/BRP_User/HorseDisplay.aspx?HorseKey=208038
http://3.104.223.98/BRP_User/HorseDisplay.aspx?HorseKey=220214
http://3.104.223.98/BRP_User/HorseDisplay.aspx?HorseKey=213095
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LEADING 3YO SIRES
IN AUSTRALIA BY EARNINGS
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RANK  STALLION CODE YOF - TO STUD  BREEDING  RNRS  WNRS  WINS  SW  EARNINGS  BEST PERFORMER

      (SWINS)

1 Rubick (AUS) 2011 - 2015 Encosta de Lago - Sliding Cube 76 30 44 2(2) $9,373,040 Yes Yes Yes - 6,823,750

2 Exceed and Excel (AUS) 2000 - 2004 Danehill - Patrona 49 27 43 5(10) $5,154,295 Bivouac - 1,940,800

3 I Am Invincible (AUS) 2004 - 2010 Invincible Spirit - Cannarelle 94 43 61 5(9) $4,586,480 Loving Gaby - 1,700,500

4 Fastnet Rock (AUS) 2001 - 2005 Danehill - Piccadilly Circus 73 43 56 2(4) $3,975,534 Anaheed - 534,450

5 All Too Hard (AUS) 2009 - 2013 Casino Prince - Helsinge 56 18 28 1(6) $3,692,999 Alligator Blood - 2,825,934

6 Dundeel (NZ) 2009 - 2014 High Chaparral - Stareel 42 17 22 2(4) $3,525,645 Super Seth - 1,511,500

7 Snitzel (AUS) 2002 - 2006 Redoute's Choice - Snippets' Lass 93 43 60 3(5) $3,272,304 Exhilarates - 407,884

8 Sebring (AUS) 2005 - 2009 More Than Ready - Purespeed 87 35 49 2(2) $3,124,270 Superstorm - 1,075,350

9 Deep Field (AUS) 2010 - 2015 Northern Meteor - Listen Here 101 48 68 2(2) $2,715,470 Cosmic Force - 253,700

10 Pierro (AUS) 2009 - 2013 Lonhro - Miss Right Note 39 16 25 2(4) $2,342,695 Shadow Hero - 1,383,400

11 Declaration of War (USA) 2009 - 2014 War Front - Tempo West 28 8 14 1(2) $2,127,295 Warning - 1,426,450

12 Medaglia d'Oro (USA) 1999 - 2005 El Prado - Cappucino Bay 42 19 28 2(4) $2,110,880 Flit - 819,600

13 Redoute's Choice (AUS) 1996 - 2000 Danehill - Shantha's Choice 46 26 39 2(3) $2,059,300 Alabama Express - 542,100

14 Better Than Ready (AUS) 2009 - 2015 More Than Ready - Sally's World 65 35 52 0(0) $2,010,745 The Odyssey - 363,300

15 Dalakhani (IRE) 2000 - 2004 Darshaan - Daltawa 21 5 7 1(3) $1,969,095 Dalasan - 1,788,995

16 Toronado (IRE) 2010 - 2015 High Chaparral - Wana Doo 68 30 44 1(4) $1,922,955 Still a Star - 358,300

17 Savabeel (AUS) 2001 - 2005 Zabeel - Savannah Success 49 23 31 4(4) $1,914,500 Probabeel - 468,400

18 Zoustar (AUS) 2010 - 2014 Northern Meteor - Zouzou 73 34 49 1(1) $1,907,301 Sisstar - 236,000

19 Smart Missile (AUS) 2008 - 2012 Fastnet Rock - Comical Smile 76 28 37 2(2) $1,889,475 Missile Mantra - 218,400

20 So You Think (NZ) 2006 - 2012 High Chaparral - Triassic 58 29 44 4(4) $1,869,830 Thought of That - 241,500

21 Shooting to Win (AUS) 2011 - 2015 Northern Meteor - Listen Here 62 23 38 1(1) $1,822,775 Kubrick - 619,150

22 Written Tycoon (AUS) 2002 - 2007 Iglesia - Party Miss 60 30 41 2(2) $1,775,130 Banquo - 245,800

23 Brazen Beau (AUS) 2011 - 2015 I Am Invincible - Sansadee 52 24 35 3(3) $1,668,425 Pretty Brazen - 353,675

24 Shamus Award (AUS) 2010 - 2014 Snitzel - Sunset Express 45 24 38 2(2) $1,630,397 Soul Patch - 564,200

25 Not a Single Doubt (AUS) 2001 - 2005 Redoute's Choice - Singles Bar 67 29 35 0(0) $1,468,882 Dubious - 249,867

26 Dissident (AUS) 2010 - 2015 Sebring - Diana's Secret 80 25 29 1(1) $1,454,374 Pancho - 358,550

27 Lonhro (AUS) 1998 - 2004 Octagonal - Shadea 39 19 30 1(1) $1,451,890 Taraayef - 186,650

28 Spirit of Boom (AUS) 2007 - 2014 Sequalo - Temple Spirit 70 27 35 1(1) $1,444,995 Sugar Boom - 191,500

29 Rothesay (AUS) 2006 - 2011 Fastnet Rock - Schiaparelli 48 21 29 0(0) $1,356,220 Guntantes - 344,200

30 Playing God (AUS) 2007 - 2014 Blackfriars - Dolly Will Do 16 8 13 1(2) $1,260,245 Kay Cee - 925,200

31 Puissance de Lune (IRE) 2008 - 2015 Shamardal - Princess Serena 22 8 15 1(1) $1,212,291 Southern Moon - 436,050

32 Reliable Man (GB) 2008 - 2013 Dalakhani - On Fair Stage 23 7 10 1(2) $1,203,095 Miami Bound - 889,500

33 Sepoy (AUS) 2008 - 2012 Elusive Quality - Watchful 43 15 18 0(0) $1,046,591 Subedar - 239,750

34 Sizzling (AUS) 2009 - 2014 Snitzel - Admirelle 42 14 19 0(0) $1,012,667 Rari - 281,480

35 Star Witness (AUS) 2007 - 2011 Starcraft - Leone Chiara 59 26 34 0(0) $1,010,674 Captain Stardust - 73,000

36 Foxwedge (AUS) 2008 - 2012 Fastnet Rock - Forest Native 46 20 26 1(1) $989,375 Villami - 167,800

37 Adelaide (IRE) 2011 - 2015 Galileo - Elletelle 26 11 18 1(3) $976,645 Funstar - 631,700

38 Wandjina (AUS) 2011 - 2015 Snitzel - La Bamba 61 21 29 0(0) $949,726 Wandabaa - 89,215

39 Sessions (AUS) 2009 - 2015 Lonhro - Seances 25 10 18 1(1) $943,170 Massimo - 405,100

40 Canford Cliffs (IRE) 2007 - 2012 Tagula - Mrs Marsh 42 18 26 2(3) $926,020 Money Matters - 187,600

41 Zoffany (IRE) 2008 - 2012 Dansili - Tyranny 70 20 26 0(0) $909,161 Serious Liaison - 133,250

42 Fighting Sun (AUS) 2011 - 2014 Northern Meteor - Irish Darling 53 19 22 0(0) $905,220 Western Sun - 137,310

43 Unencumbered (AUS) 2011 - 2014 Testa Rossa - Blizzardly 41 23 27 0(0) $902,255 Oh Five Glory - 133,000

44 Epaulette (AUS) 2009 - 2014 Commands - Accessories 45 18 26 1(1) $890,465 Paradee - 148,525

45 Reward for Effort (AUS) 2006 - 2011 Exceed and Excel - Miss Prospect 63 16 17 0(0) $889,995 Lucifer's Reward - 131,775

46 Hinchinbrook (AUS) 2007 - 2011 Fastnet Rock - Snippets' Lass 55 22 26 0(0) $860,382 Skiddaw - 112,450

47 Tavistock (NZ) 2005 - 2010 Montjeu - Upstage 54 20 25 1(1) $819,705 The Holy One - 175,750

48 More Than Ready (USA) 1997 - 2001 Southern Halo - Woodman's Girl 60 17 19 0(0) $797,942 Westbrook Park - 125,170

49 Helmet (AUS) 2008 - 2012 Exceed and Excel - Accessories 38 15 19 1(1) $791,590 La Tene - 165,500

50 Charm Spirit (IRE) 2011 - 2015 Invincible Spirit - L'Enjoleuse 27 14 18 1(1) $784,385 Fascino - 224,250



LEADING 3YO SIRES
IN AUSTRALIA BY WINNERS
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RANK  STALLION CODE YOF - TO STUD  BREEDING  RNRS  WNRS  WINS  SW  EARNINGS  BEST PERFORMER

      (SWINS)

1 Deep Field (AUS) 2010 - 2015 Northern Meteor - Listen Here 101 48 68 2(2) $2,715,470 Cosmic Force - 253,700

2 I Am Invincible (AUS) 2004 - 2010 Invincible Spirit - Cannarelle 94 43 61 5(9) $4,586,480 Loving Gaby - 1,700,500

3 Fastnet Rock (AUS) 2001 - 2005 Danehill - Piccadilly Circus 73 43 56 2(4) $3,975,534 Anaheed - 534,450

4 Snitzel (AUS) 2002 - 2006 Redoute's Choice - Snippets' Lass 93 43 60 3(5) $3,272,304 Exhilarates - 407,884

5 Sebring (AUS) 2005 - 2009 More Than Ready - Purespeed 87 35 49 2(2) $3,124,270 Superstorm - 1,075,350

6 Better Than Ready (AUS) 2009 - 2015 More Than Ready - Sally's World 65 35 52 0(0) $2,010,745 The Odyssey - 363,300

7 Zoustar (AUS) 2010 - 2014 Northern Meteor - Zouzou 73 34 49 1(1) $1,907,301 Sisstar - 236,000

8 Rubick (AUS) 2011 - 2015 Encosta de Lago - Sliding Cube 76 30 44 2(2) $9,373,040 Yes Yes Yes - 6,823,750

9 Toronado (IRE) 2010 - 2015 High Chaparral - Wana Doo 68 30 44 1(4) $1,922,955 Still a Star - 358,300

10 Written Tycoon (AUS) 2002 - 2007 Iglesia - Party Miss 60 30 41 2(2) $1,775,130 Banquo - 245,800

11 So You Think (NZ) 2006 - 2012 High Chaparral - Triassic 58 29 44 4(4) $1,869,830 Thought of That - 241,500

12 Not a Single Doubt (AUS) 2001 - 2005 Redoute's Choice - Singles Bar 67 29 35 0(0) $1,468,882 Dubious - 249,867

13 Smart Missile (AUS) 2008 - 2012 Fastnet Rock - Comical Smile 76 28 37 2(2) $1,889,475 Missile Mantra - 218,400

14 Exceed and Excel (AUS) 2000 - 2004 Danehill - Patrona 49 27 43 5(10) $5,154,295 Bivouac - 1,940,800

15 Spirit of Boom (AUS) 2007 - 2014 Sequalo - Temple Spirit 70 27 35 1(1) $1,444,995 Sugar Boom - 191,500

16 Redoute's Choice (AUS) 1996 - 2000 Danehill - Shantha's Choice 46 26 39 2(3) $2,059,300 Alabama Express - 542,100

17 Star Witness (AUS) 2007 - 2011 Starcraft - Leone Chiara 59 26 34 0(0) $1,010,674 Captain Stardust - 73,000

18 Dissident (AUS) 2010 - 2015 Sebring - Diana's Secret 80 25 29 1(1) $1,454,374 Pancho - 358,550

19 Brazen Beau (AUS) 2011 - 2015 I Am Invincible - Sansadee 52 24 35 3(3) $1,668,425 Pretty Brazen - 353,675

20 Shamus Award (AUS) 2010 - 2014 Snitzel - Sunset Express 45 24 38 2(2) $1,630,397 Soul Patch - 564,200

21 Savabeel (AUS) 2001 - 2005 Zabeel - Savannah Success 49 23 31 4(4) $1,914,500 Probabeel - 468,400

22 Shooting to Win (AUS) 2011 - 2015 Northern Meteor - Listen Here 62 23 38 1(1) $1,822,775 Kubrick - 619,150

23 Unencumbered (AUS) 2011 - 2014 Testa Rossa - Blizzardly 41 23 27 0(0) $902,255 Oh Five Glory - 133,000

24 Hinchinbrook (AUS) 2007 - 2011 Fastnet Rock - Snippets' Lass 55 22 26 0(0) $860,382 Skiddaw - 112,450

25 Rothesay (AUS) 2006 - 2011 Fastnet Rock - Schiaparelli 48 21 29 0(0) $1,356,220 Guntantes - 344,200

26 Wandjina (AUS) 2011 - 2015 Snitzel - La Bamba 61 21 29 0(0) $949,726 Wandabaa - 89,215

27 Foxwedge (AUS) 2008 - 2012 Fastnet Rock - Forest Native 46 20 26 1(1) $989,375 Villami - 167,800

28 Zoffany (IRE) 2008 - 2012 Dansili - Tyranny 70 20 26 0(0) $909,161 Serious Liaison - 133,250

29 Tavistock (NZ) 2005 - 2010 Montjeu - Upstage 54 20 25 1(1) $819,705 The Holy One - 175,750

30 Medaglia d'Oro (USA) 1999 - 2005 El Prado - Cappucino Bay 42 19 28 2(4) $2,110,880 Flit - 819,600

31 Lonhro (AUS) 1998 - 2004 Octagonal - Shadea 39 19 30 1(1) $1,451,890 Taraayef - 186,650

32 Fighting Sun (AUS) 2011 - 2014 Northern Meteor - Irish Darling 53 19 22 0(0) $905,220 Western Sun - 137,310

33 All Too Hard (AUS) 2009 - 2013 Casino Prince - Helsinge 56 18 28 1(6) $3,692,999 Alligator Blood - 2,825,934

34 Canford Cliffs (IRE) 2007 - 2012 Tagula - Mrs Marsh 42 18 26 2(3) $926,020 Money Matters - 187,600

35 Epaulette (AUS) 2009 - 2014 Commands - Accessories 45 18 26 1(1) $890,465 Paradee - 148,525

36 Bel Esprit (AUS) 1999 - 2003 Royal Academy - Bespoken 39 18 24 0(0) $596,410 Tiger Can - 66,550

37 Dundeel (NZ) 2009 - 2014 High Chaparral - Stareel 42 17 22 2(4) $3,525,645 Super Seth - 1,511,500

38 More Than Ready (USA) 1997 - 2001 Southern Halo - Woodman's Girl 60 17 19 0(0) $797,942 Westbrook Park - 125,170

39 Eurozone (AUS) 2010 - 2014 Northern Meteor - Miss Vandal 46 17 23 0(0) $515,506 Eurasia - 81,520

40 Pierro (AUS) 2009 - 2013 Lonhro - Miss Right Note 39 16 25 2(4) $2,342,695 Shadow Hero - 1,383,400

41 Reward for Effort (AUS) 2006 - 2011 Exceed and Excel - Miss Prospect 63 16 17 0(0) $889,995 Lucifer's Reward - 131,775

42 Dawn Approach (IRE) 2010 - 2014 New Approach - Hymn of the Dawn 36 16 19 2(2) $758,970 Diamond Thunder - 216,350

43 Love Conquers All (AUS) 2006 - 2012 Mossman - She's a Meanie 47 16 25 0(0) $721,375 Love is Blind - 86,400

44 Sepoy (AUS) 2008 - 2012 Elusive Quality - Watchful 43 15 18 0(0) $1,046,591 Subedar - 239,750

45 Helmet (AUS) 2008 - 2012 Exceed and Excel - Accessories 38 15 19 1(1) $791,590 La Tene - 165,500

46 Hallowed Crown (AUS) 2011 - 2015 Street Sense - Crowned Glory 27 15 22 0(0) $695,295 Rule the World - 85,500

47 Wordsmith (AUS) 2003 - 2009 Testa Rossa - Way with Words 34 15 16 0(0) $401,308 Material Mistress - 55,220

48 Sizzling (AUS) 2009 - 2014 Snitzel - Admirelle 42 14 19 0(0) $1,012,667 Rari - 281,480

49 Charm Spirit (IRE) 2011 - 2015 Invincible Spirit - L'Enjoleuse 27 14 18 1(1) $784,385 Fascino - 224,250

50 Uncle Mo (USA) 2008 - 2012 Indian Charlie - Playa Maya 59 14 21 0(0) $750,876 St Covet's Spirit - 69,600
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RANK  STALLION CODE YOF - TO STUD  BREEDING  RNRS  WNRS  WINS  SW  EARNINGS  BEST PERFORMER

      (SWINS)

1 Fastnet Rock (AUS) 2001 - 2005 Danehill - Piccadilly Circus 7 3 6 1(2) $906,460 Sherwood Forest - 735,375

2 Darci Brahma (NZ) 2002 - 2007 Danehill - Grand Echezeaux 20 9 17 3(7) $886,525 Catalyst - 470,100

3 Savabeel (AUS) 2001 - 2005 Zabeel - Savannah Success 29 10 14 2(2) $847,635 Probabeel - 546,125

4 Rip Van Winkle (IRE) 2006 - 2011 Galileo - Looking Back 12 4 7 1(4) $535,325 Jennifer Eccles - 493,900

5 Proisir (AUS) 2009 - 2015 Choisir - Prophet Jewel 34 9 20 1(1) $505,890 Riodini - 104,875

6 Charm Spirit (IRE) 2011 - 2015 Invincible Spirit - L'Enjoleuse 23 11 20 3(4) $502,875 Scorpz - 187,625

7 Jimmy Choux (NZ) 2007 - 2012 Thorn Park - Cierzo 19 8 12 1(3) $448,315 Two Illicit - 353,250

8 El Roca (AUS) 2010 - 2015 Fastnet Rock - Rubimill 23 5 9 1(3) $390,150 Travelling Light - 282,250

9 Showcasing (GB) 2007 - 2011 Oasis Dream - Arabesque 32 11 13 0(0) $296,995 Showoroses - 58,900

10 Redoute's Choice (AUS) 1996 - 2000 Danehill - Shantha's Choice 4 3 3 1(1) $286,350 Loire - 230,000

11 Atlante (AUS) 2010 - 2015 Fastnet Rock - Readyforcatherine 18 8 13 2(2) $259,810 Star of Bombay - 75,000

12 Per Incanto (USA) 2004 - 2011 Street Cry - Pappa Reale 15 3 6 1(2) $230,025 Lightning Jack - 101,000

13 Pierro (AUS) 2009 - 2013 Lonhro - Miss Right Note 7 2 5 1(2) $205,000 Dragon Leap - 173,000

14 Reliable Man (GB) 2008 - 2013 Dalakhani - On Fair Stage 25 7 9 0(0) $173,475 James Barrie - 45,250

15 Pins (AUS) 1996 - 2000 Snippets - No Finer 18 9 12 1(1) $168,400 Gold Bracelet - 81,750

16 Makfi (GB) 2007 - 2011 Dubawi - Dhelaal 23 9 11 1(1) $167,675 The Crown - 37,500

17 Niagara (AUS) 2008 - 2013 Encosta de Lago - River Song 18 6 8 0(0) $138,825 Chuck a Luck - 33,250

18 Power (GB) 2009 - 2013 Oasis Dream - Frappe 16 8 12 0(0) $136,190 He's Got Power - 50,865

19 Tavistock (NZ) 2005 - 2010 Montjeu - Upstage 24 8 9 0(0) $127,385 Vladivostok - 26,525

20 Swiss Ace (AUS) 2004 - 2010 Secret Savings - Rapid Serve 14 5 6 1(2) $126,475 Miss Federer - 71,975

21 Burgundy (NZ) 2008 - 2013 Redoute's Choice - Grand Echezeaux 17 9 11 0(0) $122,375 Lord Bouzeron - 28,250

22 Ghibellines (AUS) 2011 - 2015 Shamardal - Camarilla 23 4 5 1(1) $117,840 El Gladiador - 51,940

23 Sacred Falls (NZ) 2009 - 2015 O'Reilly - Iguazu's Girl 25 7 9 0(0) $110,725 Sacred Lae - 17,800

24 Roc de Cambes (NZ) 2004 - 2010 Red Ransom - Fairy Lights 13 5 7 1(1) $106,625 Seven Seas - 44,875

25 Zacinto (GB) 2006 - 2012 Dansili - Ithaca 8 2 2 0(0) $100,650 Karalino - 73,600

26 Redwood (GB) 2006 - 2012 High Chaparral - Arum Lily 12 3 5 1(1) $99,710 Communique - 51,400

27 Sepoy (AUS) 2008 - 2012 Elusive Quality - Watchful 3 2 3 0(0) $93,000 Run to Perfection - 86,100

28 Shocking (AUS) 2005 - 2011 Street Cry - Maria di Castiglia 12 2 2 0(0) $91,050 Tibetan - 46,375

29 Rios (NZ) 2004 - 2009 Hussonet - Gussy Godiva 7 5 5 0(0) $87,200 Sai Fah - 38,075

30 Shooting to Win (AUS) 2011 - 2015 Northern Meteor - Listen Here 2 2 4 0(0) $78,800 Mascarpone - 72,000

31 Snitzel (AUS) 2002 - 2006 Redoute's Choice - Snippets' Lass 5 2 3 0(0) $75,300 Bavella - 48,300

32 Ocean Park (NZ) 2008 - 2013 Thorn Park - Sayyida 14 3 4 0(0) $61,135 Showboat - 27,010

33 Shamexpress (NZ) 2009 - 2014 O'Reilly - Volkrose 14 6 6 0(0) $57,530 Highlighter - 12,530

34 Dalghar (FR) 2006 - 2012 Anabaa - Daltawa 11 6 6 0(0) $56,910 Amusez Moi - 11,735

35 Sweet Orange (USA) 2008 - 2014 War Front - Good Vibes 8 2 2 0(0) $52,715 Bergamot - 40,400

36 So You Think (NZ) 2006 - 2012 High Chaparral - Triassic 4 1 2 0(0) $48,845 Meghan - 35,000

37 Jakkalberry (IRE) 2006 - 2014 Storming Home - Claba di San Jore 16 3 3 0(0) $48,065 Nothing Compares - 22,250

38 Highly Recommended (AUS) 2008 - 2013 Fastnet Rock - Suggestive 13 2 2 0(0) $47,625 La Conseille - 20,500

39 Super Easy (NZ) 2008 - 2013 Darci Brahma - Parfore 11 3 3 0(0) $40,920 Super Strike - 14,170

40 He's Remarkable (NZ) 2007 - 2013 Pentire - Axiom 10 1 1 0(0) $40,575 Monlula - 34,575

41 Iffraaj (GB) 2001 - 2007 Zafonic - Pastorale 13 2 2 0(0) $39,825 Ginger Too - 12,250

42 Declaration of War (USA) 2009 - 2014 War Front - Tempo West 1 1 1 0(0) $38,850 Platinum Road - 38,850

43 Zoustar (AUS) 2010 - 2014 Northern Meteor - Zouzou 2 2 2 0(0) $37,625 Tears of Jupiter - 28,625

44 I Am Invincible (AUS) 2004 - 2010 Invincible Spirit - Cannarelle 3 1 2 0(0) $34,875 Festivity - 29,375

45 Deep Field (AUS) 2010 - 2015 Northern Meteor - Listen Here 9 2 2 0(0) $32,375 Bad 'n' Bouj - 11,375

46 Exceed and Excel (AUS) 2000 - 2004 Danehill - Patrona 3 1 1 0(0) $31,800 Equinox - 28,450

47 Dundeel (NZ) 2009 - 2014 High Chaparral - Stareel 3 3 3 0(0) $30,925 Aqueduct - 14,500

48 Uncle Mo (USA) 2008 - 2012 Indian Charlie - Playa Maya 2 2 2 0(0) $29,500 Den Bosch - 19,250

49 Written Tycoon (AUS) 2002 - 2007 Iglesia - Party Miss 2 2 2 0(0) $27,825 Amal Rose - 16,825

50 Dissident (AUS) 2010 - 2015 Sebring - Diana's Secret 6 3 3 0(0) $27,690 Son of Bielski - 12,750
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1 Charm Spirit (IRE) 2011 - 2015 Invincible Spirit - L'Enjoleuse 23 11 20 3(4) $502,875 Scorpz - 187,625

2 Showcasing (GB) 2007 - 2011 Oasis Dream - Arabesque 32 11 13 0(0) $296,995 Showoroses - 58,900

3 Savabeel (AUS) 2001 - 2005 Zabeel - Savannah Success 29 10 14 2(2) $847,635 Probabeel - 546,125

4 Darci Brahma (NZ) 2002 - 2007 Danehill - Grand Echezeaux 20 9 17 3(7) $886,525 Catalyst - 470,100

5 Proisir (AUS) 2009 - 2015 Choisir - Prophet Jewel 34 9 20 1(1) $505,890 Riodini - 104,875

6 Pins (AUS) 1996 - 2000 Snippets - No Finer 18 9 12 1(1) $168,400 Gold Bracelet - 81,750

7 Makfi (GB) 2007 - 2011 Dubawi - Dhelaal 23 9 11 1(1) $167,675 The Crown - 37,500

8 Burgundy (NZ) 2008 - 2013 Redoute's Choice - Grand Echezeaux 17 9 11 0(0) $122,375 Lord Bouzeron - 28,250

9 Jimmy Choux (NZ) 2007 - 2012 Thorn Park - Cierzo 19 8 12 1(3) $448,315 Two Illicit - 353,250

10 Atlante (AUS) 2010 - 2015 Fastnet Rock - Readyforcatherine 18 8 13 2(2) $259,810 Star of Bombay - 75,000

11 Power (GB) 2009 - 2013 Oasis Dream - Frappe 16 8 12 0(0) $136,190 He's Got Power - 50,865

12 Tavistock (NZ) 2005 - 2010 Montjeu - Upstage 24 8 9 0(0) $127,385 Vladivostok - 26,525

13 Reliable Man (GB) 2008 - 2013 Dalakhani - On Fair Stage 25 7 9 0(0) $173,475 James Barrie - 45,250

14 Sacred Falls (NZ) 2009 - 2015 O'Reilly - Iguazu's Girl 25 7 9 0(0) $110,725 Sacred Lae - 17,800

15 Niagara (AUS) 2008 - 2013 Encosta de Lago - River Song 18 6 8 0(0) $138,825 Chuck a Luck - 33,250

16 Shamexpress (NZ) 2009 - 2014 O'Reilly - Volkrose 14 6 6 0(0) $57,530 Highlighter - 12,530

17 Dalghar (FR) 2006 - 2012 Anabaa - Daltawa 11 6 6 0(0) $56,910 Amusez Moi - 11,735

18 El Roca (AUS) 2010 - 2015 Fastnet Rock - Rubimill 23 5 9 1(3) $390,150 Travelling Light - 282,250

19 Swiss Ace (AUS) 2004 - 2010 Secret Savings - Rapid Serve 14 5 6 1(2) $126,475 Miss Federer - 71,975

20 Roc de Cambes (NZ) 2004 - 2010 Red Ransom - Fairy Lights 13 5 7 1(1) $106,625 Seven Seas - 44,875

21 Rios (NZ) 2004 - 2009 Hussonet - Gussy Godiva 7 5 5 0(0) $87,200 Sai Fah - 38,075

22 Rip Van Winkle (IRE) 2006 - 2011 Galileo - Looking Back 12 4 7 1(4) $535,325 Jennifer Eccles - 493,900

23 Ghibellines (AUS) 2011 - 2015 Shamardal - Camarilla 23 4 5 1(1) $117,840 El Gladiador - 51,940

24 Fastnet Rock (AUS) 2001 - 2005 Danehill - Piccadilly Circus 7 3 6 1(2) $906,460 Sherwood Forest - 735,375

25 Redoute's Choice (AUS) 1996 - 2000 Danehill - Shantha's Choice 4 3 3 1(1) $286,350 Loire - 230,000

26 Per Incanto (USA) 2004 - 2011 Street Cry - Pappa Reale 15 3 6 1(2) $230,025 Lightning Jack - 101,000

27 Redwood (GB) 2006 - 2012 High Chaparral - Arum Lily 12 3 5 1(1) $99,710 Communique - 51,400

28 Ocean Park (NZ) 2008 - 2013 Thorn Park - Sayyida 14 3 4 0(0) $61,135 Showboat - 27,010

29 Jakkalberry (IRE) 2006 - 2014 Storming Home - Claba di San Jore 16 3 3 0(0) $48,065 Nothing Compares - 22,250

30 Super Easy (NZ) 2008 - 2013 Darci Brahma - Parfore 11 3 3 0(0) $40,920 Super Strike - 14,170

31 Dundeel (NZ) 2009 - 2014 High Chaparral - Stareel 3 3 3 0(0) $30,925 Aqueduct - 14,500

32 Dissident (AUS) 2010 - 2015 Sebring - Diana's Secret 6 3 3 0(0) $27,690 Son of Bielski - 12,750

33 Pierro (AUS) 2009 - 2013 Lonhro - Miss Right Note 7 2 5 1(2) $205,000 Dragon Leap - 173,000

34 Zacinto (GB) 2006 - 2012 Dansili - Ithaca 8 2 2 0(0) $100,650 Karalino - 73,600

35 Sepoy (AUS) 2008 - 2012 Elusive Quality - Watchful 3 2 3 0(0) $93,000 Run to Perfection - 86,100

36 Shocking (AUS) 2005 - 2011 Street Cry - Maria di Castiglia 12 2 2 0(0) $91,050 Tibetan - 46,375

37 Shooting to Win (AUS) 2011 - 2015 Northern Meteor - Listen Here 2 2 4 0(0) $78,800 Mascarpone - 72,000

38 Snitzel (AUS) 2002 - 2006 Redoute's Choice - Snippets' Lass 5 2 3 0(0) $75,300 Bavella - 48,300

39 Sweet Orange (USA) 2008 - 2014 War Front - Good Vibes 8 2 2 0(0) $52,715 Bergamot - 40,400

40 Highly Recommended (AUS) 2008 - 2013 Fastnet Rock - Suggestive 13 2 2 0(0) $47,625 La Conseille - 20,500

41 Iffraaj (GB) 2001 - 2007 Zafonic - Pastorale 13 2 2 0(0) $39,825 Ginger Too - 12,250

42 Zoustar (AUS) 2010 - 2014 Northern Meteor - Zouzou 2 2 2 0(0) $37,625 Tears of Jupiter - 28,625

43 Deep Field (AUS) 2010 - 2015 Northern Meteor - Listen Here 9 2 2 0(0) $32,375 Bad 'n' Bouj - 11,375

44 Uncle Mo (USA) 2008 - 2012 Indian Charlie - Playa Maya 2 2 2 0(0) $29,500 Den Bosch - 19,250

45 Written Tycoon (AUS) 2002 - 2007 Iglesia - Party Miss 2 2 2 0(0) $27,825 Amal Rose - 16,825

46 Rock 'n' Pop (AUS) 2008 - 2013 Fastnet Rock - Popsy 4 2 2 0(0) $25,840 Lavaglo - 12,690

47 Zed (NZ) 2002 - 2007 Zabeel - Emerald Dream 6 2 2 0(0) $25,125 Dalmatia - 15,750

48 Animal Kingdom (USA) 2008 - 2013 Leroidesanimaux - Dalicia 2 2 3 0(0) $23,950 King's Capital - 13,500

49 Hallowed Crown (AUS) 2011 - 2015 Street Sense - Crowned Glory 4 2 2 0(0) $20,750 Can I Get an Amen - 10,250

50 Rubick (AUS) 2011 - 2015 Encosta de Lago - Sliding Cube 3 2 2 0(0) $19,125 Dedoje - 11,250


